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DECLARATION [*Affidavit*]:

NOTICE of Malicious Prosecution in violations of Law in Title 18 sections 241
and 242, un-Constitutional BAR attorney requirement, Destiuction of
Evidence, Forgery, Obstruction of Justice, withholding of evidence
and denial of Brady material, in probable RICO violations
in denial of Constitutional rights to due process,
with
Res Defendants’ REJECTION & RESCISSION of Prosecution’s offer of
“Jury Trial”, with offer of court required witness list, etc., provided
in honor by Res Defendants for agreed “Trial by Jury of Peers”, with
NO understanding nor consent to these proceedings

We, Paul-Kenneth: Cromar and Barbara-Ann: Cromar, a man and woman, declared by a jury of
our peers “found to be living”, of age, of sound mind and body, a son and daughter of God, of
Divine inheritance. anointed to be a king and queen unto the Most High God. and have been
determined to be competent to manage the affairs of the Paul-Kenneth: of the House of Cromar
Estate, and the Barbara-Ann: of the House of Cromar Estate; and do so sui juris with
Constitutional Counsel of choice Eugene Paul Richardson heretofore unlawfully denied by this
court, standing on the land (described under our signatures at end) in propria persona, state
nationals of Utah known as Utahns, under the flag of the Original Jurisdiction as per Public
Notice, Declarations, Mandates, and Lawful Protest — The Law does not allow
impossibilities (see this jurisdiction challenge filed with the court on October 1, 2020).
respectfully and in honor do hereby file this DECLARATION [*Affidavit*]: NOTICE of
Malicious Prosecution and various violations of law, REJECTION & RESCISSION of
Prosecution’s offer in favor of Agreed “Trial by Jury of Peers” in the pursuit of justice, as
follows:

We, Paul-Kenneth: and Barbara-Ann: House of Cromar, a living man and woman on the land,
do NOT understand these proceedings.

We, Paul-Kenneth: and Barbara-Ann: House of Cromar, a living man and woman on the land,
do NOT consent to these proceedings.

“For the Lord is our judge; the Lord is our lawgiver;
the Lord is our king; he will save us.
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(BIBLE - Isaiah 33:22 — see SECOND JUDICIAL NOTICE: Exhibit A —God’s Word)

“F'or we wrestle not against flesh and blood, but against principalities,



against powers, against the rulers of the darkness of this world,
against spiritual wickedness in high places.”’

(BIBLE — Ephesians 6:12 — see SECOND JTUDICIAL NOTICE: Ibid)

“..And those Gadianton robbers [members of Deep State — secret societies — BAR club
judges and attorneys] filling the judgment-seats -- have usurped the power and authority
of the land; laying aside the commandments of God, and not in the least aright before
mm; doing no justice unto the children of men.”

“Condemning the righteous because of their righteousness; letting the wicked go
unpunished because of their money,; and moreover, to be held in office at the head of
government, o rule and do according to their wills, that they might get gain and glory
of the world, and, moreover, that they might the more easily commit adultery, and steal,
and kill, and do according to their own wills” (This comes from a companion book of
scripture to the Bible called The Book of Mormon — Another Testament of Jesus Christ —
Helaman 7: 4-5)

There is no question of the general doctrine that fraud vitiates
the most solemn contracts, documents, and even judgments...

United States v Throckmorton

“All pleadings shall be construed to do substantial justice”

Officers of this court continue to ridicule and discount our efforts to defend ourselves, and put us
in an impossible circumstance, by unlawfully playing the roll of god, placing this inferior court
above the Supreme Court, by usurping powers they don’t have in order to achieve a
predetermined outcome. Qur In Propria Persona pleadings are to be considered without regard

to technicalities, as we are not professional attomeys or BAR club members:

"Pleadings in this case are being filed by Plaintiff In Propria Persona, wherein pleadings

are to be considered without regard to technicalities. Propria pleadings are not to be held



to the same high standards of pertection as practicing fawyers.  (See Haines v. Kerner
92 Sct 594).

"The Federal Rules rejects the approach that pleading is a game of skill in
which one misstep by counsel may be decisive to the outcome and accept the
principle that the purpose of pleading is to facilitate a proper decision on
the merits." According to Rule 8(f) FRCP and the State Court rule which
holds that all pleadings shall be construed to do substantial justice."

This court has not maintained impartiality, or equal justice, and has completely compromised the
res defendants the opportunity to obtain a fair and impartial justice, demonstrating capacity to
prejudicially facilitate Malicious Prosecution. It appears to us that Dismissal is required, though
mistrial may be the true objective of this compromised prosecution from an County Attomney
Office distracted by allegations of heinous Satanic ritual abuse and cannibalism, -- and in need of

public win “at all cost”, even at the expense of “Barbie and Ken” and justice if necessary.

This Malicious Prosecution requires Dismissal

or Continuance (Delay) to avoid a Mistrial

At the June 2, 2022 final pre-trial hearing Mr. Jared Perkins who delayed and denied the res
Defendants’ right to a “speedy trial” for 21-months, thus denying freedom to reclaim our Life,
Liberty, Property and Honor and ability to ability to work in our professions, and had the
audacity to begin his remarks, by announcing a flurry of last minute new documents and

evidence, which cannot help but affect our preparation for trial, saying:

MR. PERKINS: Okay. Your Honor, there are a few things that I had in mind to address
with the Court today. First one is continuing discovery. Ijust wanted to notify the Court
as well as the Cromars that in reviewing these cases with each of the respective agencies

that were involved in the investigation or arrest on these two cases, [ revisited



Rule 16. The Court will recall that we dealt with discovery matters last year and the

Court issued an order regarding when discovery was to be provided on September -- I
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ihink ii was 21%", bui September of last year.

Then in November of 2021 the updated Rule 16 took effect. And so I revisited the
requirements of Rule 16 Subsection a in particular and went through anything that, police
reports and videos and things like that that might be directly related to this case. We've
requested those items and are in process of providing them to the Cromars now. That's, I
think, going above and beyond what the Court ordered for discovery last year, but I'm
doing that out of an abundance of caution to make sure that one complies with Rule 16 as

it's been updated.

“Going above and beyond what the Court ordered for discovery”? We cannot think of but one
single time wherein this court has not followed prosecutor Mr. Perkins’ every lead,
recommendation, and nudge, bending to his time schedule (lengthy murder trial delays) -- except
one time. The one exception was when Mr. Perkins was denied his dramatic efforts in the Bail
Bond Hearing of Oct 2, 2020, to paint us as dangerous, bomb-making terrorists, wherein he did
not convince the court that we were a danger to the community in need of Bail Bond repeal and
incarceration us until trial. Everything else we can think of from then to now, including the
declaring of us vexatious and shutting down our ability to file our own defense for documenting
prosecutor Perkins’ own words court transcripts of numerous bifurcated promises to provide the
two original warrants (both fabricated AFTER the 75-man SWAT despite numerous requests for

proper presentment)

It should also be noted that two days after the unwarranted September 24, 2020 arrest, that Ken
was traumatized by a second arrested, this time due to internal error falsely claiming that we had
signed a bail agreement and broken it by picking up our car from in front of our home. Note:
Neither arrest was Ken read his Miranda rights. Video and/or bodycam footage of his Miranda

rights being read was GRAMA requested, but none was provided, because it didn’t happen.

(9]



It should be noted that our “speedy trial” we are Constitutionally guaranteed, and all officers of
this court swear an oath to protect and defend, would have seen us sitting in jail for 21 months
for justice to begin. Do the officers of this court have no heart? And too much money and
comfort that they think they can play god with people’s lives? If JUSTICE was the real

objective, a trial, if there ever was one, would have ended long ago.

It has been 21-months, and now Mr. Perkins finally decides to come to work on our case. It's
too coincidental to us that “rule 16 error was discovered only AFTER our May 13, 2022, final
attempt of GRAMA Request through Utah County Attorney’s office before trial, in order to
obtain all the evidence we had originally asked for, with a few new additions. Having been
“slow walked” we demanded GRAMA response by the lawful deadline of May 27,
2022, “without any more excuses”. To no surprise, the GRAMA response finally came as usual
on the afternoon of the last deadline day the 27" But to our surprise it appeared identical to
what we had received from the Utah County Attomey’s office of the prosecutor many months
earlier. Today, a USPS mailing from the Prosecutor’s office came “Postage due $3.97”, which

we paid, when a simple email was all that was needed. Should we hope we’ll be refunded?

We immediately protested the same afternoon via email demanding explanation, and an official
declaration that our GRAMA request was completely fulfilled, with a signed by someone we
could hold officially hold accountable as we intended to file a Criminal Referral to the Utah
Attorney General’s office for numerous denials, delays, and “special treatment” with attempted
filings in the Utah County Recorder’s office, sometimes falsely citing this court’s order, claiming
I couldn’t file at the County without a BAR attorney either. Nonsense. It doesn’t take an over-
priced, fancy Utah County BAR attomney to recognize when there is a clear conspiracy to deny
rights, and do so under color of law. This is in violation of USC Title 18 sections 241 and 242,
and with the long list of oath-breakers we’ve accumulated over these many months, it seems
likely that there actionable RICO violations by traitors to “Barbie and Ken”, the state, the nation,

and God’s righteous cause of equal justice under the law of the land — the Constitution.

USC 18 §242; DEPRIVATION OF RIGHTS UNDER COLOR OF LAW -

Whoever, under color of any law, statute, ordinance, regulation, or custom, willfully
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subjects any person in any State the deprivation of any rights shall be fined under this
title or imprisoned not more than one year, or both; (USC 42 §1983) includes judges
specifically / highest punishment = death)

It was already hard enough to manage this one felony case, let alone 14 total other court cases
harvested as “fruit of the poison tree” that was originally planted in Chief Judge Robert J. Shelby
in the US District Court. It was in his dishonorable court wherein we were originally denied our
right to Hearing and Trial by the so-called “honorable” judge whose face we’ve never seen,
whose voice we’ve never heard, and in whose court we denied the opportunity to defend
ourselves. It was a false claim, we’ve have reason to believe was instigated by political enemies
(Ken was a City Councilman from 1994 to Jan of 2022) who did not appreciate having their own
corruption exposed to the public using their own records, by those who had “friends in high
places” that could weaponize the IRS to take out a David-sized annoying guardian of the people,

friends and neighbors of Cedar Hills.

The false claim was that we owed “$1,053,028.65” in unpaid federal income taxes. It was a lie,
and we knew it, and we were ready to face our accusers in a court of law and prove it, but were
denied due process, hearing, evidence, and a trial before “judge” Shelby, let alone even the
appearance of justice. And so, despite our best efforts to defend our home and rights against
judicial tyrants, and two SWAT teams later (13+ and 75-man), months of homelessness, living
on the kindnesses of friends, having our home emptied and all our remaining earthly possessions
thrown into 7 or more dumpsters, including much of Ken’s professional video equipment little to
no work because we’re “accused felons” awaiting trial, that each of us, barbara and ken, each
filed lawsuits against the Commissioner of Internal Revenue — and we both won! But this court
won’t acknowledge it because it has blocked and stricken all our filings including our FOURTH
and SIXTH JUDICIAL NOTICES which highlight how we were exonerated. (see newest
Exhibits #216 and #217)

To us this explosion of last minute discover evidence appears a calculated move to hamper the
novice non-BAR-attorney-professionals, acting as sui juris defendants, by back-loading new

information just before trial, leaving little time to prepare and counter. We had already GRAMA
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requested from various agencies including AFPD and Utah County Sheriff’s Department shortly
after our arrest as early as October of 2020, but were denied most of our request for records due
to the “the on-going investigation” and the need for the Utah County Attorney’s office to control

its release. Well, they did, and now less than a week ago, announce new evidence, etc.

The last minute attempt to appear fair, is not fair. And most importantly it is not the justice that
the officers of this court swore a solemn allegiance to protect and defend not just the

Constitution, but little ‘ol Barbie and Ken under its protection in Lawe!

Despite Madam Johnson’s assertions to the contrary, hers is not a Constitutional “court of
record”, but rather a foreign sub-corporate commercial “for profit” court with records. The

STATE OF UTAH has an EIN tax number #87-6000545 out of Washington DC, and a Dunn and

Bradstreet number & Duns #009094301. Corporations cannot sue people, hence the need to put
their names in ALL CAPS, as in STATE OF UTAH vs. CROMARS, “killing them on paper” so
to speak, to turn them into a CORPORATE entity so they can be taken into the foreign
jurisdiction, their bonds captured and profited thereby. We do not understand nor do we consent

to these proceedings.

Officers of this court, regularly speak in a cleverly designed foreign language sometimes called
“legalese”, that sounds very much like the spoken English language, but in reality assumes and
presumes alternate meanings BAR attorneys are trained to comprehend depending how written.
For example, when written in ALL CAPS means to BAR attorneys that the entity named is a
“corporation”; even if it is a living man or woman on the land, as are the res Defendant Cromars.
and then attempts to impose a result through deceit that changes people into to corporations
(dead entities) through the use of ALL CAPS designations with the design and purpose of using
attorneys (Black’s Law says that “attorn” means to take from one and give to another) to separate
living people from the assets (usually millions of dollars in their secret “cesqa que trust fund” —
not the measly pittance of funds they think the government owes them in their Social Security
fund that the now bankrupt USA Inc. does not intend to keep it’s long-term payout promise when

they’re, and not in the courts like this one.



This court and its officers have been notified previously numerous times on the record, that this
court has no lawful authority to force and compel us against our will, to accept, engage, consult,
or accept any “services” by any BAR attorneys. How many times does a BAR attorney have to
be told to go away, that her “representation” is NOT required, before she stops committing fraud
upon the court through unauthorized representation in acts of Identity Theft, and through offering
of testimony in the court without proper swearing in so Ms. Estrada could offer lawful

testimony?

Additionally, in that Ms. Estrada has never been authorized by us to “represent” us, but continues
to engage the court, the question must be asked on and for the record: Has Lisa Maxine Estrada
signed our names to any documents? Has Christine S. Johnson signed our names to any

documents? Has Jared Perkins signed our names to any documents?

Nevertheless, this court’s two “RULINGS” referenced above both include the declaration, “The
court is not receiving these documents because the defendant has been appointed a public
defender and should have all pleading file through the Utah County Public Defender’s office.”

That offer to contract is again “Rejected and Rescinded” on and for this court’s record.

We, barbara and ken, have clearly stated in hearings and in written that we have never accepted a
BAR attorney as our Counsel in this or any other court. We offered Ms. Estrada a conditional
contract in writing, which if she signed, we agreed to consider her as our counsel. Apparently
MS. ESTRADA was unwilling to serve as our counsel on our terms, in that to date we have
received no response from her, signed or otherwise. How could she possibly claim to
“represent” us, when she has never contacted us, nor been accepted by us as counsel? We were
willing to consider her IF she was willing to work for us, and serve as we require for our defense,
instead of serving as an officer of the court and it’s agenda to conduct a mock trial, and instruct
the jury in a manner that they apply the court’s prejudices against us and gain a conviction of 1-
15 years in prison, while profiting financially thereby, in a conflict of interest from which the
Res Defendants Cromar have required them to recuse from this case. This court is hereby
officially noticed that Ms. Estrada is hereby required to cease and desist from participating in

offering testimony on the record of this court about us, declaring us “delusional” three times.



First, while admitting never having met or consulted with the res defendants, Ms. Estrada
slandered the res Defendants on the record, claiming them to have a courtroom deficiency

“_. Because of delusional beliefs...”. (see June 2, 2022 Court Transcript page 7 at line 3).

Second, Ms. Estrada, again without consultation with us was able to definitively determine the
res defendants are, “...not able to present evidence that’s not of delusional nature...”. (Ibid. —
see page 7 at line 10) Ms. Estrada’s psychic powers are extraordinary with regard to
understanding Ken & Barbara’s evidence when she couldn’t have read it as she was NOT

serviced, and the court reportedly “did not receive” our evidence.

Thirdly, Ms. Estrada, yet again without benefit of meeting with, speaking with, reviewing
defendants 17 exhibits of evidence of an exonerating nature, or without knowing anything about
the res defendants’ witness list (as it is not be made known until this filing), demonstrated great
arrogance and ignorance regarding “her clients”, definitively declaring of the Cromars: “It’s a

matter of [their] delusional thinking...”. (Ibid. — see page 19 at line 21)

Ms. Estrada couldn’t stop there, and again, without benefit of ANY exchange with the Cromars,
including zero written reply with the Cromars who documented their communications with her,
demonstrated amazing capacity to determine and twice recommend a need for “competency
evaluation” and “competency hearing” (Ibid, see page 5 / line 1, and page 9 at line 16), and
speaking other nonsense. Please note that all of this testimony was put on the record, without
first being put under oath to tell the truth the whole truth, and nothing but the truth — and often
with our microphone muted to be able to Object on the record. Ms. Estrada offer to contract with
her to be our counsel, of whatever delusional form it may take, is again hereby rejected and

rescinded.

Forgery and Fraud by Unauthorized use of Power of Attorney

Defendant Cromars hereby Demand Lisa Maxine Estrada be officially removed from the docket

223

listed as [Cromars] “Represented by”, and in that BAR attorney steal their “clients” power of
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attorney without full disclosure of that fact to their “clients” and presumably profit off their
“clients” by accessing various Bonds listed in the names of “their clients”, in behalf of the “for-
profit” corporate commercial court (non-Constitutional in violation of the oath of office) --
THEREFORE, most importantly IF perchance Lisa Maxine Estrada has used our power of
attorney to sign any agreement including but not limited to any bonds, then we DEMAND full
disclosure and presentment of any and all use of our power of attorney to date, as the Cromars
are the sole heirs and Executors of their Estates by their same names (and all idem sonans) and
declare to have NEVER knowing, willingly and veluntarily signed any documents with this
court, thus making all such instruments acts of Forgery and Fraud, and subject to criminal

investigation and prosecution.

We, Ken and Barbara, also hereby DEMAND the same full disclosure and immediate
presentment of all instruments that may have been executed by BAR attorney Jared Perkins’
use of the Cromars’ powers of attorney, without their express authorization — and enter his

recusal on record of this court for conflicts of interest.

DEMAND the same full disclosure and immediate presentment of all instruments

Similarly, we, Ken and Barbara, also hereby DEMAND the same full disclosure and immediate
presentment of all instruments that may have been executed by BAR attorney Christine S.
Johnson’s use of the Cromars’ powers of attorney, without their express authorization— and

enter recusal on record of this court for conflicts of interest.

Faretta v. California proves Court has prejudicially denied Cromars’ rights

Months ago we, Paul-Kenneth: Cromar, and Barbara-Ann: Cromar engaged Eugene Paul
Richardson in a contract of mutual benefit to act as our counsel. However, this court continues
to chosse to deny Our Constitutionally guaranteed right to counsel, because he is not a “state

licensed BAR attorney”, and then summarily block us in our right to self-defense (including res
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denfendants” own court filings) as allowed by the Supreme Court of the United States in Faretta
v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975) — and hence simultaneously “secreted the public record”, by
denying our filings on the court via unlawful “striking” or “ruling” in violation of USC 18
§2071:
Whoever willfully and unlawfully conceals, removes, mutilates, obliterates, or destroys,
or attempts to do so, documents filed or deposited with any clerk or officer of any court,

shall be fined or imprisoned not more than three years, or both.

BAR Attorneys are NOT ALLOWED to represent the Cromars

The two dockets for #201402860 & #201402868 incorrect!

A
1l u T d Tt O 1 J

from Certified court copies of same dated May 20, 2022 (see Exhibit B) :

PARTIES
Plaintiff - STATE OF UTAH
Represented by: DAVID LEAVITT

Defendant - BARBARA ANN CROMAR
Represented by: DEFENDER PUBLIC
Represented by: LISA MAXINE ESTRADA
Represented by: M JARED PERKINS

The above falsely records that three (3) parties “represent” the res Defendant Cromars in;
“DEFENDER PUBLIC”, “LISA MAXINE ESTRADA”, and surprisingly and audaciously the
heretofore current and active prosecutor of many months, “M JARED PERKINS”. The request
for his recusal was not an invitation to “represent” us. (However, by personal contract outside of
this court proceeding Jared Perkins the man, has chosen to administer our estates (copyrighted
and trademarked names captioned above without our express authorization, understanding or
consent into these proceedings, and thus activated an private agreement wherein he acts as a
trustee under strict and specific and potentially beneficial requirements, none of which authorizes
BAR attorney “representation”.) Again, though none of the above three people, two men and a

woman, were ever contracted by us to act as our counsel, but if they and/or the court remain in
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state of “delusion” believing they’ve been hired (again, they weren’t), -- take judicial notice that
anything you may have done in our names is by Executor/Executrix authority, hereby declared
void ab initio for fraud and swindle in dishonor upon this court, and thereby demoting yourself

into Trustee in dishonor, and therefore as it relates to these proceedings you are hereby officially

fired! You are fired. And for the third and final time, you are permanently fired.

In the “pre-trial Hearing” of June 2, 2022, again the above issues regarding falsification of the
public record in claiming that “Represented by”. This court continues to attempt to exercise
unlawful authority over us we do not understand We do not consent to these proceedings, as

the court has self-VOIDED its juris — and hence creating the need for the voiding of this case.

This court’s un-Constitutional “requirements” upon us, in violation of The U.S. Supreme Court
ruling in Faretta v. California, where SCOTUS held that there is a constitutional right to self-
representation provided the waiver of counsel was knowing and intelligent, and in the process
has engaged in destruction of evidence by STRIKING or most recently herein “not receiving”
our filings, WHICH OCCURRED AGAIN UNLAWFULLY , blocking Eugene Paul Richardson
(our declared counsel of choice), which also stalls our ability to properly prepare for “quick and
speedy trial” WHICH HAS NOW AT 21 MONTHS HAS BEEN BY ANYTHING BUT quick or
speedy, in direct violation of our Constitiutional right to Counsel in the Sixth Amendment and the
sworn oath of office taken by the “judge” and other officers of this court, hereby declared to be
acting in dishonor. For the record, the correction notes required of the Clerk to the two Dockets’

first page, are as follows:

PARTIES
Plaintiff - STATE OF UTAR
Represented by: DAVID LEAVITT
Defendant - PAUL KENNETH CROMAR
Represented by: DEEENSER PUBLIC ;
Represented by: LISA MANINE ESTRADA |
Represented by: M JARED PERKINS
Also Known As - PAUL-KENNETH CROMAR(PAUL KENNETH CROMAR)

. 6ther Farty - EUGENE PAUL RICHARDSON

We have questions for this court: Is this court asking us, res defendant Cromars, ken &

barbara, to break the Supreme Law of the Land by accepting the court’s offer of Constitutionally
13



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Cromar home, and can testify as to who the winner of the auction was. Also, Mr. Bundy
was disparaged by Sheriff Deputies in bond hearing trying to as a notorious and
dangerous figure when they attempted to vilify Cromars and Bundys together.

Ryan Bundy — friend and support who was at the Cromar home, and was disparaged
by Sheriff Deputies as a notorious and dangerous figure when they attempted to vilify
Cromars and Bundys.

Shawna Cox — already on prosecutor’s list - friend and supporter of the Cromars,
and was with Ryan Bundy when LaVoy Finicum was murdered in Oregon.

Sheriff Richard Mack — material witness can testify to his attempts to mediate
between the Cromars and Sheriff Mike Smith prior to the first SWAT of June 25, 2022.

Nathan Eddington — Cromars’ neighbor two houses south, who “won” the auction
of the Cromar house on September 10, 2019, but then defaulted on full payment.

Michael Eddington - Cromars’ neighbor two houses south, who was with son
Nathan when he “won” the auction of the Cromar house on September 10, 2019, and who
made calls to the police regarding Cromars.

Brett Belliston — already on prosecutor’s list — alleged auction winner / home buyer

Tyler Belliston — already on prosecutor’s list — son of alleged auction winner

Doug Gilmore — had some sort business association with Nathan Eddington and
Bellistons can testify to the anction default and ex parte communications regarding
Cromar home.

William D’Angelo — Cromars neighbor across street who witnesses first hand much
of the conflict and neighbor interaction — who filed a police report on Tyler Belliston

when he charged Mr. D’ Angelo walking on the sidewalk by Cromar home.

Danielle D’ Angelo — wife of William D’ Angelo, Cromars, neighbar across street to
west who witnessed first hand much of the conflict and neighbor interaction

James Call — a volunteer who came to offer support and protection of the Cromars
and their home.

Ron Gibson — Land Patent expert and author who can testify to the legal and lawful
ramifications of land patents like the one that sfill protects the Cromar home / land

Joe Bannister — former IRS agent who can testify to the institutional corruption of
the IRS and fraudulent and sometimes weaponized

David Straight — Can testify firsthand to Land Patent paperwork done by the

la



19.

20.

2].

22,

23.

24.

25,

26.

27.

28.

Cromars to secure their home

Hevia Junca Cromar — can testify to live birth and life-long knowledge of her oldest
son Paul Kenneth Cromar.

Jeff Besendorfer — a friend and supporter of the Cromars occasionally visted the
Cromars, who with others help prepare and file the Amicus Curiae - Friend of the Court
Brief.

Thomas Fairbanks — a friend and supporter since the 75-man SWAT who was the
original anthor of the Amicus Curiae - Friend of the Court Brief

Nancy K. Phillips — IRS agent who received boxes of records as ordered by Judge
Benson of US District Court in case, and did not respond to Affidavit therefore admitted
all thereon, before Judge Dale Kimball dismissed the case.

David O. Leavitt — Utah County Attorney

Rosemary Cundiff — Can testify regarding the conflicts in Cedar Hills government.

John O’Hara — Deputy originally tasked with organizing in 75-man SWAT team,
though reportedly did not attend, he did handle evidence the Cromars were not given.

Gary Chapman — IRS agent who was intricately involved in the foreclosure, auction
and defanlt by auction “winner” Nathan Eddington

Ryan S. Watson — DOJ attorney who filed the original Complaint in federal court,
and can testify to the material facts of the case.

Brad Sears — Former mayor golf enthusiast who will testify to political conflict in
Cedar Hills and possible reports by CH residents to the IRS about Cromars’ payment of
taxes.

Partial List of Exhibits

As required by the court, the following is the list of Exhibits in Evidence “send directly to Mr.

Perkins” (see Transcript on page 15, at line 15), were previously sent via email on June 1, 2022,

and filed on the record of this conrt, as well as numerous exhibits over the past 21 months, while

reserving the right to add additional final Exhibits within 5-business days upon the prosecution’s

final declaration of exhibits, as follows:

Exhibit 201 - 2022 06 01 - Declaration of Nationality by Paul-Kenneth: House of Cromar-
signed & Sealed



Exhibit 202 - 2022 06 01 - Declaration of Nationality by Barbara-Ann: House of Cromar-
signed & Sealed

Fxhibit 203 - © 2020 Rarhie & Ken Cromar - John Earl Sullivan at front of Cromar
House Sept 2, 2020 - "Not a government agent” - permission for publication as is only,
hereby granted - kencromar5@gmail.com

Exhibit 204 - CERTIFIED Utah County Recorder - 2006 08 15 - AFFIDAVIT OF
JURISDICTION STATEMENT by Paul K. Cromar

Exhibit 205 - CERTTFTED Utah County Recorder - 2007 01 03 - Notice of Federal Tax
Lien #A - front & Back

Exhibit 206 - CERTIFIED Utah County Recorder - 2009 08 09 - Notice of Federal Tax
Lien #B - front & Back

Exhibit 207 - CERTIFIED Utah County Recorder - 2012 06 13 - AFFIDAVIT DEFAULT
TUDGMENT against TRS

Exhibit 208 - CERTIFIED Utah County Recorder - 2013 11 22 - Deed Pole Declaration of
Name in Affidavit Form

Exhibit 209 - CERTIFIED Utah County Recorder - 2020 04 17 - Certificate of Acceptance
of Declaration of Land Patent NOTICE

Exhibit 210 - CERTIFIED Utah County Recorder - 2020 04 22 - LAND PATENT
Declaration of Assignees Update of Patent

Exhibit 211 - CERTIFIED Utah County Recorder - 2020 08 18 - Nullification &
VOIDING of Inferior "DEED" abstract for Fraud & Swindle in Dishonor RESTORE
Cromars Listing

Exhibit 212 - TS Tax Court Washington DC - 2021 11 30 - P K Cromar - SUTBPOENA of
Commissioner of Internal Revenue - Stamp, signed & sealed - Served thru Counsel

Exhibit 213 - US Tax Court Washington DC - CERTIFIED - P K Cromar 004 -
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION

Exhibit 214 - US Tax Court Washington DC - CERTIFIED - P K Cromar 005 — ORDER

Exhibit 215 - US Tax Court Washington DC - CERTIFIED - P K Cromar 006 -
OBJECTION TO MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION

Exhibit 216 - US Tax Court Washington DC - CERTIFIED - P K Cromar 007 - ORDER
OF DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION

p—
0



Exhibit 217 - US Tax Court Washington DC - CERTIFIED - Barbara Cromar - Certified
VICTORY! - 2021 05 28 - Cromar 009 ***

Trial by Jury of our Peers

"The jury has a unalienable right to judge both the law as well as the fact in controversy.” John

Jay, 1st Chief Justice United States Supreme Court, 1789.

"The jury has the right to determine both the law and the facts." Samuel Chase, U.S. Supreme
Court Justice 1796, Signer of the unanimous Declaration "The jury has the power to bring a
verdict in the teeth of both law and fact." Oliver Wendell Holmes, U.S. Supreme Court Justice,
1902,

Central to the history of trial by jury is the right of jurors to vote "not guilty" if the law is
unjust or unjustly applied. When jurors acquit a factually guilty defendant, we say that the
jury "nullified" the law. The Founding Fathers believed that juries in criminal trials had a
role to play as the "conscience of the community," and relied on juries' "nullifying" to hold
the government to the principles of the Constitution. "Trust in the jury is, after all, one of
the cornerstones of our entire criminal jurisprudence, and if that trust is without foundation
we must re-examine a great deal more than just the nullification doctrine." Judge David L.
BRazelon There may be no feature more distinctive of American legal culture than the
criminal trial jury. Americans have a deep and stubbom devotion to the belief that the guilt
or innocence of a person accused of crime can only be judged fairly by a "jury of his
peers." This notion is a particularly American one, although it was inherited from English
common law during the Colonial era.

The Elements of a Malicious Prosecution Claim

This “speedy trial” has languished now for 21-months, and cost the defendants in Life, Liberty,
Honor and Property. Mental suffering is usually considered an element of general damages in a
claim based on malicious criminal prosecution, with no special proof required. Defamation
resulting from a malicious lawsuit, such as lost business from a damaged reputation, typically
would be considered a compensable injury. Barbara had worked as a school substitute, much of
the time with Special Needs kids, in the Alpine School District. However she was terminated
because she was charged with a felony.

19



Much of the professional equipment was stolen, at the house, when Belliston took it over,
including an expensive Mac tower with a number of paying “works in progress” that had to be
abandoned forfeiting compensation, when the equipment and related “papers and effects” were
stolen, even from the the time of arrest, Barbara, and pursued in numerous hearings, but the
equipment, external drives, “papers and affects”, were never retrieved or returned via Prosecutor
Perkins nor Sheriff Deputy John O’Hara, compromising Ken’s ability to work professionally,

having been mostly unemployed ever since the 75-man SWAT.

USC 18 §241; CONSPIRACY AGAINST RIGHTS: — If two or more persons conspire
to injure, oppress, threaten, or intimidate any person in any State in the free exercise or
enjoyment of any right they shall be fined under this title or imprisoned not more than ten
years, or both (see also USC 42 §1985)

Additional Question: Is this court asking us, barbara and ken, to risk being charged for treason
for knowingly engaging what we have reason to believe are foreign agents (BAR association
attorneys, who practice law without Utah legislature authorized, lawful state-issued licenses),
who are not registered as required by law at FARA gov, in direct harm and damage to We the
People and Utah’s and the nation’s jurisprudence, in fraud and swindle in dishonor on this court,
and in doing so compromise our standing on our lawfully established, unchallenged Land
Patented #392 part and parcel thereof property claim (see metes and bounds description provided
under our signatures and seals below), and reliance on God-given, unalienable Constitutional

rights in our on-going demand to obtain JUSTICE?

AS ESTABLISHED on the record of this court in transcripts of hearings: “This court by
exceeding its jurisdiction has lost its juris.” (see Court Transcription of Nov. 4, 2021, pg 5 at line
21 -Note: this was incorrectly transcribed to read “jurisdiction”.) “We do not consent to these
proceedings.” (numerous declarations on the record) “We do not understand.” (declared
numerous times on and for the record)

Additionally, a clear and present conflict of interest by certain officers of this court has also been
established on the record of the court. (see PUBLIC NOTICE, DECLARATIONS, MANDATES
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AND LAWFUL PROTEST: filed on the record of this court in docket at “10-01-2020” on page
10 of 39), along with other individuals invoiced personally, as agreed, for specific trespasses
against us in an apparent Conspiracy to Deny Rights (US Code Title 18 section 241), and
defaulted. Recusals have been demanded of Christine S. Johnson and Jared Perkins officers of
the court, which is our right, due to their ongoing conflict of interest, but has been unlawfully
ignored and/or denied, or possibly in the case of Jared Perkins accidently jumped to “represent”

us without our authorization.

Officers of this court have un-Constitutionally blocked our participation in our defense with our
Counsel of Choice in Eugene Richardson, and our access to the court and its record by requiring
BAR attorney representation through “state-licensed BAR attorney”, which remains oxymoronic
in that there is no legislatively passed state law with Utah State issued license, and the BAR is a
club (or association, etc.) with no Utah state licensing authority; and hypocritically though
required of us, the officers of this court cannot and/or will not provide their own proof of being a
“state licensed BAR attorneys”, despite numerous requests for them to do so, evidencing that

officers of this court are practicing law without a lawful Utah state-issued license.

Our filings with the court have been systematically STRICKEN from the record for
approximately one entire year now, ironically under hypocritical declarations of “frivolous”,
“vexatious” and “scandalous”, (apparently in retaliation for documenting dishonor of certain
officers of the court, by quoting directly from official court transcripts), the striking of which is
destruction of evidence, which is in violation of Utah Code 76-8-510.5 and may also qualify as

felony violation under US Code.

THEREFORE, this court is hereby DECLARED in violation of numerous federal Laws, in
denial of our unalienable rights, an Abuse of Power, regarding which the U.S. Supreme Court

found:

"Courts are constituted by authority and they cannot go beyond that power
delegated to them. If they act beyond that authority, and certainly in contravention
of it, their judgments and orders are regarded as nullities; they are not voidable,
but simply void, and this even prior to reversal." Williamson v. Berry, 8 HOW.
945, 540 12 L.Ed. 1170, 1189 (1850).
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For a court to pronounce upon a law's meaning or constitutionality when it has no
jurisdiction to do so is, by very definition, an ultra vires act.  Pg. 93-102. Steel
Co., aka Chicago Steel & Pickling Co. v. Citizens For A Better Environment, No.
96-643, 90 F.3d 1237 (1998)

Fraud vitiates everything

THEREFORE, this court’s officers Christine S. Johnson and Jared Perkins (as personally agreed
trustees of our Estates by personal agreement) are hereby granted permission, and are instructed
and ordered by our authority, ©OPaul-Kenneth: Cromai™ and ©Barbara-Ann: Cromai™, as the
sole Executor and Executrix for the Estates by the same names to Satisfy all Claims of the court
with a one-time access authorization, and without further trespass of our Bonds within #2014-
02860 - CUSIP #4812CA652 as sole heir, Executors and lawful claimants therein, AND/OR,
with the help of the prosecutor Jared Perkin’s own wallet or checkbook if necessary in the

interest of justice, and thereby release the bonds and orders of the court to Our possession, and to

Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction with Prejudice.

On and for the record, this court is officially presented this REJECTION & RESCISSION OF
OFFER TO CONTRACT as We do not understand nor do we consent to these proceedings
of a jurisdiction established foreign to us, of self-VOIDED Juris, for action(s) in denial of
Constitutional due process, and for Destruction of Evidence in Fraud and Swindle in

Dishonor (see Rejected and Rescinded Offers to Contract in Exhibit A).

Conclusion

The lists contain the witnesses and exhibits the defense anticipates introducing at trial to date and
may be supplemented if more evidence or information becomes available during further
preparation for trial.

We begin as we ended the June 3, 2022 at the “final pre-trial conference” hearing stating on the

record of this court:
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“In conclusion, we do not understand these proceedings. We never will understand these
proceedings. We will not stand under these proceedings. And we say nothing more.”

(Court Transcript — page 26, beginning at line 14)

BE IT SO EXECUTED, and by this execution, be made to appear, in-deed, enacted, decreed, this

the 20™ day of the 5th month, anno Domini, two thousand and twenty-two, Amen.

Notice to Principal is notice to Agent. Notice to Agent is notice to Principal.

We reserve the right to make any amendments or corrections at our pleasure.

FOR THE DECLARATION [AFFIDAVIT]: NOTICE OF MALICIOUS
PROSECUTION, IS OF THE TRUE:

FOR THE sole Heirs /Executors ARE FOR THE AFFIRMATION
OF THE DECLARATION OF THE

TRUE BY THE FIRSTHAND KNOWLEDGE OF THE FACTS:

Respectfully and In Honor, :-" Q : Y g

Utah County ) Asseveration Bl o
) = a 2 (T
N & .. ):’ ¥ Xy o J %
Utah Republic ) ‘X7 ;@ i‘»’ e v
united States of America ) L.S. lﬁ_ﬁ‘%“’{ Wade 7 ! ; %

Signed only in correct public capacity
As Heir and Exectitor within the ﬁ
Original Republic Jurisdiction
:Paul-Kenneth: Cromar.
c/0 9870 N. Meadow Drive
Cedar Hills, Utah state [84062-9998]

LAND PATENT #392 part and parcel thereof;
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Asseveration

LS by R diage -dorwn §CA ey 49D
“Signed only in correct public capacity %
As Heiress and Executrix within the
Original Republic Jurisdiction.
:Barbara-Ann: Cromar.
¢/0 9870 N. Meadow Drive
Cedar Hills, Utah state [84062-9998]

LAND PATENT #392 part and parcel thereof;
Standing on our Metes and Bounds, having never abandoned them, as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 3, Plat “C”, Amended North Meadow Estates
Subdivision, said point being $89°28°48”W 1129.68 feet along the Quarter Section line, and
S0°00°00”W 773.49 feet from the East 1/4 comer of Section 6, Township 5 South,

Range 2 East of the Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and running thence along said

Lot 3 boundary line the following five (5) course: (1) S0°18°49”"W 96.09 feet;

(2) S89°59°43”W 149.21 feet; (3) along a curve to the right 23.50 feet through a

central angle of 89°46’16” having a radius of 15.00 feet and a chord that

bears N45°07°09”W 21.17 feet; (4) NO°14°01”W 80.49 feet;

(5) N89°45°59”E 165.06 feet to the point of beginning, containing 0.361 acres.

[for LOT “C”, AMENDED NORTH MEADOW ESTATES
SUBDIVIDSION within the SE % of SEC. 6, T.5 S,R.2E. SLBM - 0.361 acres]
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Exhibit A

REJECTION & RESCISSION OF ALL OFFERS TO CONTRACT

as “We do not understand nor do we consent
to these proceedings of a jurisdiction established on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, and acting in denial of Constitutional due process

and for Destruction of Evidence in Fraud and Swindle in Dishonor”

Regarding two (2):
“RULING - NOTICE OF DOCUMENTS NOT RECEIVED BY THE COURT”
and

STATE’S PROPOSED JURY INSTRUCTIONS



The Order of the Court is stated below:

Dated: June 01, 2022 At the diféction;
02:13:48 PM /sl CHRISTINES
District €
by
/sl AMBER

District Court Clerk

4TH DISTRICT COURT - PROVO
UTAH COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff,

VS.
BARBARA ANN CROMAR,
Defendant.

RULING

NOTICE OF DOCUMENTS NOT RECEIVED BY
THE COURT

Case No: 201402868
Judge: CHRISTINE JOHNSON
Date: June 1, 2022

The court is in receipt of a filing by Community Support Foundation, Filed in behalf of an ad hoc
group of Americans by: Jeff Besendorfer and Michael Bronson. The document was received by the
court on May 24, 2022, titled 'Motion To Be Admitted Brief Amicus Curiae Supporting Defendants as
authorized by Amendment | to the Constitution'

The court declines to receive these documents as they have been filed by parties not licensed with
the Utah State Bar.

The defendant has been appointed a public defender and should have all pleadings filed through the
Utah County Public Defender's office.

End Of Order - Signature at the Top of the First Page

CERTIFICATE OF NOTIFICATION

| certify that a copy of the attached document was sent to the following people for case 201402868
by the method and on the date specified.

MAIL: BARBARA ANN CROMAR 9870 N MEADOW DRIVE PO BOX 942, PLEASANT GROVE
CEDAR HILLS, UTAH 84062

MAIL: COMMUNITY SUPPORT FOUDATION JEFF BESENTDORFER AND MICHAEL BRONSON
1921 & CASPERVILLE ROAD HEBER, UTAH 84032

EMAIL: DEFENDER PUBLIC receptionist@utcpd.com
EMAIL: DAVID LEAVITT DCOURT@UTAHCOUNTY.GOV
EMAIL: BARBARA ANN CROMAR barbaracromar@gmail.com

06/01/22 /s AMBER EVANS
Date:




CASE NUMBER! ZUT14U£808 Slate relony

Signature



The Order of the Court is stated below: i
Dated: June 01, 2022
02:13:46 PM

by
/sl AMBEREYAN
District Court Clerk

4TH DISTRICT COURT - PROVO

UTAH COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
STATE OF UTAH, RULING
Plaintiff, NOTICE OF DOCUMENTS NOT RECEIVED BY

THE COURT

VS, Case No: 201402860
PAUL KENNETH CROMAR, Judge: JOHNSON, CHRISTINE
Defendant. Date: June 1, 2022

The court is in receipt of a filing by Community Support Foundation, Filed in behalf of an ad hoc
group of Americans by: Jeff Besendorfer and Michael Bronson. The document was received by the
court on May 24, 2022, titled 'Motion Tc Be Admitied Brief Amicus Curiae Supporting Defendants as
authorized by Amendment | to the Constitution’

The court declines to receive these documents as they have been filed by parties not licensed with
the Utah State Bar.

The defendant has been appointed a public defender and should have all pleadings filed through the
Utah County Public Defender's office.

End Of Order - Signature at the Top of the First Page

CERTIFICATE OF NOTIFICATION

| certify that a copy of the attached document was sent to the following people for case 201402860
by the method and on the date specified.

MAIL: PAUL KENNETH CROMAR 9870 N MEADOW DRIVE PO BOX 942, PLEASANT GROVE
CEDAR HILLS, UTAH 84062

MAIL: COMMUNITY SUPPORT FOUNDATION JEFF BESENDORFER & MICHAEL BRONSON
1921 S CASPERVILLE ROAD HEBER, UTAH 84032

EMAIL: DEFENDER PUBLIC receptionist@utcpd.com
EMAIL: DAVID LEAVITT DCOURT@UTAHCOUNTY.GOV
EMAIL: PAUL KENNETH CROMAR kencromar5@gmail.com

06/01/22 /s/ AMBER EVANS
Date:




UASE INUIVIDER. ZU 14UZ00U Slale relony

Signature



The Order of the Court is stated below:
Dated: June 01, 2022 At the direction;of:
02:13:43 PM /s CHRISTINEK

by ~ ‘\» o
i

/s/ AMBER

REJE q r‘—l'lHlD |(s)r QJCT%O uln%' EP§ Oq c! SSION D-istrict Court Clerk
OF OFFER TQHCcAON FRAE ifav- June 6, 2022
STATE OF UTAH, RULING
Plaintiff, NOTICE OF DOCUMENTS NOT RECEIVED BY

as, “We do not understardopor do we consent
. to these proceedings of 3. jaxisdiction
rauL KenneTGEPMARed on the r¢cuedorysiyeERSHNG o us,

Defendant. Date: June 1, 2

of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent

action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
The court is in recejpt mMjng from, the defexent that was sent via the Provofiling email and by
Ne

T it v o oot b e
R e b G e

The court is not receiving these documents because the defendant has been appointed a public
defender and should have all pleadings filed through the Utah County Public Defender's office.

End Of Order - Signature at the Top of the First Page '

CERTIFICATE OF NOTIFICATION
| certify that a copy of the attached document was sent to the following people for case 201402860

by the method il Ji JPEPFEIN & RESCISSION

MAIL: PAUL KENE’ Eﬁ%?OMAR 9870 N MEADOW DRIVE PO BOX 942, PLEASANT GROVE

CEDAR HILLS, #'FER TO CONTRACT

EMAIL: DEFENDER PUBLIC receptionist@utcpd.com
EMAIL: DAVID LEAVITT DCOURT@UTAHCOUNTY.GOV
EMAIL: PAUL KENNETH CROMAR kencromar5@gmail.com

REJECTED

06/01/22 - /sl AMBER EVANS
Date:

Signature 30



The Order of the Court is stated below:

Dated: June 01, 2022 At the difgction;of:
02:13:51 PM /s/ CHRISTINEUOHT
District Couftiude

by

REJECTION & RES o(\;ol QSN District Court Clerk

H DISTRICT COURT - PR

OF OFFER TOWGON ERAE A June 6, 2022

/sl AMBEREVANS™

STATE OF UTAH, RULING
Plaintif_f. NOTICE OF DOCUMENTS NOT RECEIVED BY

as, “We do not understagdopor do we consent
e to these proceedings, of.a.inxisdiction
sarearrnicoRdvAR (1 on the 1rcdudoelcHRISTNENOISON O s,

Date: J

Defendant.  of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent

action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
The court is in recaipt of a filing, from the defendant that was sent via the Provafilin email and by

mail fothe’ 666t Theldacument Was fecsived emastammamctbv Lpridel 24

2022, titled 'Rebuttal *Affidavit* Declaration:: We do not understand nor do we consen ese

prydeenings o pariaciaich soeblthed prie ept g pIRRL O MRS LT RO s

Swindle in Dishonor.'

The court is not receiving these documents because the defendant has been appointed a public
defender and should have all pleadings filed through the Utah County Public Defender's office.

End Of Order - Signature at the Top of the First Page | _

CERTIFICATE OF NOTIFICATION
| certify that a c:_o%r of the attached document was sent to the following people for case 201402868

:pr:_e an::;ﬁd\ 4 bb.g;:@d(@ %‘#&Qp &OI{EI§C lé%)§sl4g,%11§ASANT GROVE
CEDAR HiLLS, bl adosd 11 14 O O NTRACT
EMAIL: DEFENDER PUBLIC receptionist@utcpd.com

EMAIL: DAVID LEAVITT DCOURT@UTAHCOUNTY.GOV
EMAIL: BARBARA ANN CROMAR barbaracromar@gmail.com

REJECTED

06/01/22 /s/ AMBER EVANS
Date:

Signature 30



REJECTION & RESCISSION

DAVID LEAVITT #5990

MR TO CONTRACT — June 6, 2022

JARED PERKINS #11246
Deputy Utah County Attorney
100 East Center, Suite 2100
Provo, Utah 84606

grel “igod@arot-understand nor do we consent

one

Facsimilef @RS proceedings of a jurisdiction

esfablished.on.therecord asfoneignboms,
of self-VOIDED F&iis) for fraudulent

e 45H9RLR), In denial of (anstitutionsl due
progess in Malicious Progt€tititifand denial
of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

VS.

PAUL KENNETH CROMAR
a.k.a. Paul-Kenneth: Cromar, and

BARBARA ANN E S ‘ INZ gz
a.k.a. Barbara- Ann 0 02868

Defendants. Judge Christine Johnson

TS R C TR RESCSSTON
proposes that theGFcBFlthrT W@WTRK@ this case.

DATED this 31st day of May 2022.

/s/ Jared Perkins

JARED PERKINS

REJECTED™
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N R T O S CISSTOR ™

STATE OF UTAH, INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY
Plaintiff,

as, “We do not understand nor do we consent

rauL kbonthesarroceedings of a jurisdiction

a.k.a. Paul- th; Cromar, and 5

L &Eﬁlﬁijs 1ed on the re(c:_(n;]d z}}aof(gorelgn to us,

aka. Bafh Sl OIDED J rsfs, fowodsaudulent
spetidans(s) in denial ¢figgmstatrironal due

Mgdréglggg%m RLYlal.iciOlfs rosecution and denial

of rights and viqlatipn. of numerous statutes”

Introduction?
You have been selected and sworn as the jury in this case. The defendants are accused of
committing one or lRﬂES@lIlNdBED not guilty. I'will
give you some instructions‘ now and some later. You are required to consider and follow all my

instructions. Keep an open mind throughout the trial. At the end of the trial you will discuss the

evidence and reﬂﬁrjﬁtdpfiomth& ﬁﬁﬁg se[iﬂeﬁenfiing
reeveen e B R OFFR R TG CONTRACT ™

your duty as a member of the jury. Be alert. Pay attention. Follow my instructions.

REJECTED

1 CR101, Model Utah Jury Instructions, 2d ed. (“MUJI 2d”).
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INSTRUCTION NO.

REJ Efodhd ) Bl e st sr oS IO N
O B plitcttttinkias e 3 dbcufoditd b aftAnfofmationd 2 it €ortainsdid 2 2

charges against the defendants. The Information is not evidence of anything. It is only a method

of accus%tz efendant of a crime. The Information will now be read;

as, “We do not understand nor do we consent
The State of Utah charges the defendants, Paul Kenneth .Cromar and Barbara Ann

to these proceedings of a jurisdiction

Cromar, with committing the following offenses: )
esiahlished.on the record as foreien to us,
20000 QE SN VOIRED Jnris..for frandulent.. ..
rarte: AGHIQN( S)I0. denial of £ onstitptional due
woEesesLin Malicions .t rosecution and denial
of gights.andvislationaf.numeronssiatutes”
that between April 23, 2020 and September 24, 2020, in Utah County, Utah, the defendants, Paul
Kenneth Cromar and Barbara Ann Cromar, obtained or exercised unauthorized control over the
property of mRE S@IWN lEanﬁh intent to
temporarily appropriate, possess, or use the property or to temporarily deprive the owner or
legal custodian of possession of the property.
The defendants have entered pleas of not guilty and denie committing the crimes. Every

REJE RESCISSIO

[ON & “*

crime has component parts cg;eli!ements.”“ he prosecution mus§prove each element
ERIQCONIRAGL

beyond a reasonage)' oulg.)LE‘tlEhE;t,l}oqu prng at!;c’ efendant is not guilty. The

defendants do not have to prove anything. They do not have to testify, call witnesses, or present

REJECTED

evidence.

2CR102, MUJI 2d.
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INSTRUCTION NO.

REJE GEIN fsRabicddud SSION
O FrOE B dRes Bl den GopISY il e deflnddres guithiBeiiotia Grpash il

doubt. Some of you may have served as jurors in civil cases, where you were told that it is only

necessaiz Wove ata facti 15 more likely true than not true. In criminal cases, the
o not understand nor do we consent

prosecutlon s proof must be more powerful than that. It must be beyond a reasonable doubt

to these procee thgtl}gs of a urlsdlctloq

Proof beyond a reasonable doubt is proof es you firml convmced of each de endant s

1lt% trglaQ ‘lrgsg gmollr!ﬂ!i-sl!\gﬂ{ tga?we‘:now with ab(gc!l‘ ‘Eelcgpmty an m
criminal c(a)ses §1§1! oesQ ﬂ!;)u]w];‘ !gof‘!h'&l g\’escb QJ;eI 'E)g!f“&l M? !}Eased on
jour SO MRARSIIRR AL SRR A Ky o
wlacessan.Malicious. Prosecution.and-denial
afxights.and.yiolation.of numereus.stainies”

them not guilty.

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

3 CR103, MUJI 2d.
30



INSTRUCTION NO.

REJECTIQON:&: RESCISSION
O FrEMDE e Bt ol Lo Tldafhdi whts arcricdisiote fience O ud:

The law presumes that the defendants are not guilty of the crimes charged. This presumption

persists the prosecution’s eﬁdeﬁe convinces you beyond a reasonable doubt that the

daefsegd:ms ve do not understand nor do we consent
to these proceedings of a jurisdiction
established on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial

of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

4+ CR104, MUJI 2d.
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INSTRUCTION NO.

REJE &adofifdN oofed bhtics 5y SION

trial:

]udg I will supervise the trial, decide le ﬁl 1ssues and instruct you on the law.

as, arid defenilaiswill Fresent )parsiaad ol e el

the case one way or the other.
tlil o BerEhidGweh d didarisliediand factual
1ssu illlssu relate to hat did, or did not, happ in this case.
eSt‘l e record as foreign to us,

Nelther the rosecutor, the defendants nor | decxde the case That i dvour role. Do not be

influencegby what you think our opinions m!!é'!tgl% eOorur dg;g(%'ll based on lt}e law

siven ASHLQ) go,,) in denial of C uﬁosugltutmnal due

process in Malicious Prosecution and denial
of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

5 Adapted from CV102A, MUJI 2d (“Role of the judge, jury, parties, lawyers [self-represented litigant
version]”).
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INSTRUCTION NO.

REJECTION&RESCISSION
O Pl adlide b een€ b0 BeRashes elieyror dotping). Goy bl Bosk

your decision only on the evidence. Evidence usually consists of the testimony and exhibits
presentfslwm Testimony 1s what witnesses say under oath. Exh(iﬂs are things like

¢ do not un erstand nor do we consent
clocuments photographs or other physxcal objects. The fact that the defendants have been

accused o .gn!:ne a% lgmp t!;g gl?lles not ev&%ceo a tl']el!tvlv.}!gs ar!dc pggtgslslay is not

aEStablished ggmgls}aszm';sgmmgggug;g;fgn 10,18,
of self—VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial

of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

6 CR106, MUJI 2d.
30



INSTRUCTION NO.

REJECTION:&RESCISSION
O Friid BIEER: clideoke G Dl phelodRass fou Brrthedabistaine rubd e 2

lawyers and parties may object to proposed evidence. If they do, I will rule in one of two ways.

If 1 sustai objection, the proposed v1der|ce will not be allowed. If 1 overrule the objection,
as, e do not understand nor do we consent

the ewdence will be allowed. Do not evaluate the evidence on the basis of whether objections
to these proceedings of a jurisdiction
are made.
established on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial

of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

7 CR107, MUJI 2d.



INSTRUCTION NO.

REJECTIQN: &&RkSCISSION
O 1 Wb S espidit novw €k effal bbb bl d@phosebution whil pietits Gpenin) 2 2

statement. An opening statement gives an overview of the case from one point of view and

summaz% s what that lawyer thinks the evidence will show. The d:iendants may choose to
as, “We do not understand nor do we consent

make an opening statement right after thea:»rosecutor or wait until after all of the prosecution’s

o these rocee i“gMEW% bllurlsductlon

evidence has been presented, or not make one at en hear the prosecution’s

est&pllshe on tlggyg;l(;cord as -f(’“"%%g?th%%;yis

evidence. ence is usually presente ing and questioning witnes

e eRLSEEY QIRED. Juris, fox frandulent. .

emASHONES), i denial of Constitutional due
pregessinMalicions Prosecution.and.denial

Sfxightsand.violation.of pumerons.statutes”

present evidence, though the defendants have no duty to do so. If the defendants present
evidence the prosecution may then present additional evidence.

After both sRaEmS@e}NeD EB] instructions on
the law you must follow in reaching a verdict. You will then hear closing arguments from the
lawyers and parties. The prosecutor will speak first, followed by the defendants. Then the
prosecutor speaks last, because the it)vernment has the burden of proof. Finally, you will

REJECTION & RESCISSION

deliberate in the jury room. You may take your notes wi &ou. ou will discuss the case and

OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

reach a verdict.

REJECTED

8 CR108, MUJI 2d.
30



INSTRUCTION NO.

REJECTIQNu&: RESCISSION
O Bl kel ik 1 iflcdh Lreledh W ooyt e £ felt minutbddiohipedd) Dulih 2 2

recesses, do not talk about this case with anyone —not family, not friends, not even each other.
Unt11 th‘e vg do not mingle or talk with the la‘('srfers , parties, witnesses, or anyone else
o not understand nor do we consent

connected wlth the case. Court clerks or bathfs can answer general questlons such as the

length of breaks or g locag q%?roeomsl%l gﬁey cannot c!r}'nlml;gtsabo!ltc&t\g t:(a)s!;lor
the record as for%gn to us,

any one mv :! e oaqlls to avoid the im ressmn that anyone is tr influence you

Jmproperggf §e§;!£ mvol%mg: Q e%lml!o 0?e ;‘qgu!‘!;e%}!g “Itlgy just
wlowGHONLS), in denial of Constitutional due

progessan Maligions: Brossention.ang denjal
afrights.and yiglation.of npmerons, sMatnies:

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

® CR109, MUJI 2d.
30



INSTRUCTION NO.

R b fhor Kb oh sBoufidionft pbvieead ON
O Frofohabe Bl Fifd oDkl by Bing ot piiet ahdpipcddiid 2

communication technology. You may be tempted to use these devices to investigate the case, or

to shar% Y ouﬁ‘uts about the trial with others. However, you must not use any of these
as e do not understand nor do we consent

electfonic devices while you are serving as a juror.

to fhese aRro_ceedlndgs of a jurisdiction
You violate your o

as a juror if you conduct your owh investigations or communicate

L. established on the record as fog}ggg)qﬁto us,

ers, and you may face serious consequences t me be

sonot-QESSUEY.QIDED, Juris. for frapdulent.. ...
oo BSOS in.denial of Gonstitntional due
Jrocess.in Malicigus Brosecution.and.demial
sfrights.and.yiglation afommerons.statutes”
mistrial.

Please understand that the rules of evidence and procedure have developed over
hundreds of years RES@{N BEh of the entire
system depends on you reaching your decisions based on evidence presented to you in court,
and not on other sources of information.

Post-trial investigations are common and can disclose these in§roper activities. If they
JE 10

are discovered, B Efv : b(rcj)T I O N & Rl;é gti'!esc

retried, at Substaﬁa]Fc‘osp Fli%hﬁoﬁy rai-tweft)mlen()NT I{Z rr%ht have to be

REJECTED

10 CR109B, MUJI 2d.
30



INSTRUCTION NO.

REJECTIQN.&.RESCISSION
O P IS ey ol e T dhe Rt Three thifl gl inio beldbhd 2

First, I will give you additional instructions that you will follow in deciding this case. Second,
the 1awer‘ewd parties will give their closing arguments. The prosecutor will go first, then the
as e do not understand nor do we consent

deferise. Because the prosecution has the burden of prooff‘ the prosecutor may give a rebuttal.

ey, A0 ADESE proceedings of a jurisdiction
established on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial

of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

12 CR201, MUJI 2d; Utah R. Crim. P. 17(g).

30



INSTRUCTION NO.

REJECTIGMN, S.RESCISSION
O Fwfleh Breltadydidand fartief gilehhblr biokfag hrumbnis; kedpliniialhat thé) drel

advocating their views of the case. What they say during their closing arguments is not
emdenc? law(iers or partles say ﬁythm g about the evidence that conflicts with what you
0 not un

erstand nor do we consent
remember Vou are to rely on your memor é of the evldence If they say (ithm% about the law

0 these proceedings of a jurisdiction
that confhcts with these instructions, you are to y on these instructions.
established on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial

of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

14 CR203, MUJI 2d; Utah Code § 77-17-10 (1980); State v. Hall, 186, P.3d 970, 972 (Utah 1947).

30



INSTRUCTION NO._

REJECTION.&:2SCISSION
O Folnfuld Halhak faietolmMilghl sade thbseraidgiibbiaa &b el b Ack

not because I favor one side or the other. However,

o if ained an objection, :
as, € erdorpob-undenstand merdo we consent

o if | ordered that certain testimony he stricken, " . —
to these procee Ings of a d|ur1sd1ct10n
then you must not consider those things in reaching your verdict o
established on the record as foreign to us,

of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial
of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

15 CR204, MUJI 2d; Utah Code § 77-17-10 (1980).

30



INSTRUCTION NO.

REJECTION.&.£ESCISSION
O Fad il 43 bfo 1o Bl b k@ lhyting ek oy fodol

one side or the other, that was not my intention. Do not interpret anything I have done as

indjcaﬁfn I have any particular view of the evidence or the decision you should reach.
as, e do not understand nor do we consent

to these proceedings of a jurisdiction
established on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial
of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION

OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

16 CR205, MUJI 2d; e.g., State v. Beck, 2006 UT App 177, 411, 136 P.3d 1288; Utah Code of Judicial Conduct,
Canon 3.

30
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REJE Gilidft¥ndas iR ik SSION
O Frfe I Boi i ofl eterdial bWl freitidhce basaunbitdd by s o ddd 22

defendant, you may consider it in connection with that defendant only. You must consider the

.

charges t each defendant separately.
as, “We do not understand nor do we consent

to these proceedings of a jurisdiction
established on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial
of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

17 CR414B, MUJI 2d.
30



INSTRUCTION NO.

Rfnbhts Codint §: BN 1aas Bkl ronbiivchh N
O Fpduddnked Gidmal i chared it &bk 1Rifhislicglhey; conthiitibt Bethoen e 23

and September 24, 2020. You cannot convict him of this offense unless, based on the evidence,
you ﬁnd‘b ond a ﬁeasonable doubt each of the following elements:
o not understand nor do we consent

i Paul Kenneth Cromar;

) m%g)ahtclgugs% Qroceedlngs of a jurisdiction

establis lgggm on relq(gssmgcord as foreign to us,

) orggmxpuglgfgp Jurls, for fraudulent

s astion(s)hin.denial.of Constitutional due
progessanNMalisions Fxosecution and denial
of rights.ang.vielation.at.nnmerons statuies,

and every element has been proven beyond a reasonable doubt, then you must find Paul

Kenneth Cromar GUILTY. On the other hand, if you are not convinced that each and every

e RS E N e

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

18UtahC0de§766202Rlig.JIi!‘ I IEF'D
19 Utah Code § 76-2-102 n the on pecify a culpable mental

stato a v‘d I—lnr\ r\‘:‘:f\ﬂﬂn Accn -nr\l- ins l\] nnl—w ict L\.Abh_l'—}/ mtnﬂl— 11’\(\ 1nr1(rn or vn‘l Anne nono al 11 fl:-nn to

establish criminal responsibility.”); and id. at § 76-6-202(1) (no f‘ulpa"\l mental state specf'ed for
unlawful entry or remaining element).

30



INSTRUCTION NO.

IR Blontehts € cdurk B 0Ng1aves 1B S ARneindded N
O Foafohd AdCbmarts b ded Tk Sohdh Mt biglaty, comibitiett Banfoen Aphia)

and September 24, 2020. You cannot convict her of this offense unless, based on the evidence,
you fmd‘bwld a reasonable doubt e ‘t::i\ of the following elements:

o not understand nor do we consent
Barbara Ann Cromar;

) mggahglgugse groceedmgs of a jurisdiction

csfablished on the record as foreign to us,
) edﬁglema ujpf]u;yl) Juris, for fraudulent

, ﬁgg&g]g&g)mmnggm&ggof Constitutional due
processin.Malicions Prosecution and denial
of pights.and.xiolation.ef.naumerons.statutes,

and every element has been proven beyond a reasonable doubt, then you must find Barbara

Ann Cromar GUILTY. On the other hand, if you are not convinced that each and every element

has been proven bREnS@%NBﬂEVBJILTY

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

eemREJECTED
2 Utah Code § 76-2-102 n the on eo0 pecify a culpable mental

gtate av and the nﬁ'»}wmn dons notins rolen otwick alili t inkont 1 Nnoy lnAnn or voclk dosenoss ghall o uflico to

establish criminal responsibility.”); and id. at § 76- 6 ’702(1) (ﬂo c-“lpab‘e mental state spec.ﬁﬂd for
unlawful entry or remaining element).

30



INSTRUCTION NO.

Elem%%@l@%;&ﬂ&ﬁ%lﬁ&%arﬂ
O Fodddn Bk Gidmalidchafedid {3bnk 2MRironkfut A pprobEstioombida’

between April 23 and September 24, 2020. You cannot convict him of this offense unless, based
on the ev‘i e, you find beyond a reasonable doubt each of the following elements:
as, “We d

- 0 not understand nor do we consent
1. Paul Kenneth Cromar;

, . fo Elolugg%tgroceedmgs of a mnsc}wtmn

.established on the record as foreign to us,

tained or exercised unauthorized contro

. 1 OFSeliYQIDED Juris, for. fraudulent
. action(s)in denial of Constitutional due
process inMalisions.Lrosecution and denial
of rights.and.viglation.of. pumereus.statutes”
property;
6. And the value of the property exceeded $5,000.23

o RS EAND P

and every element has been proven beyond a reasonable doubt, then you must find Paul

Kenneth Cromar GUILTY. On the other hand, if you are not convinced that each and every

element has beeiiroven beyond a reasonable doub]tilﬁ ou must find him NOT GUILTY.
1

FJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

22 Utah Code § 76-6-404.5 (2001).
2 Id. at 76-6-412(1)(a)(d) (2022) and § 76-6-404.5(3)(a).

30
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Elerhtd L dobinl, WS G N5 ipriihioh asx§ satbavaabh & 1har
O Fodoh B A b Rarks Cobefod (kDo St Wihongrur-apphdatn egmaitled 2

between April 23 and September 24, 2020. You cannot convict her of this offense unless, based
on the e‘v‘i nce, you find beyond a reasonable doubt each of the following elements:
as € (] (i ﬁ

_ o not understand nor do we consent
1. Barbara Ann Cromar;

, m%ghgbugg%tgmceedmgs of a jurisdiction

established on the record as for irg&r;to us,

tained or exercised unauthorized control over the property of a

» OL8eliz YQIDED Juris, for. frandulent
- action(s)in denial of Constitutional due
process inNalicions.Lrosecutipn and denial
of rights.angdviglation.of numerens.statutes”
property;
6. And the value of the property exceeded $5,000.25

- RESCEND F e

and every element has been proven beyond a reasonable doubt, then you must find Barbara

Ann Cromar GUILTY. On the other hand, if you are not convinced that each and every element

has been proven beignd a reasonable doubt, then you must find her NOT GUILTY.
1
—d

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

2 Utah Code § 76-6-404.5 (2001).
2 Id. at 76-6-412(1)(a)(d) (2022) and § 76-6-404.5(3)(a).
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INSTRUCTION NO.

RE.J Efonged {brivontd dtnaorerses | O N
O FadimEndto kot brne bmfubdivh b bordheful abpropridiichiddisdiuesshhiedt

to commit theft in the offense of burglary.26

as, “We do not understand nor do we consent
to these proceedings of a jurisdiction
established on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial
of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

26 Utah Code § 76-6-403 (1974) (“ An accusation of theft may be supported by evidence that it was
committed in any manner specified in Sections 76-6-404 through 76-6-410...”); and § 76-6-404.5(4)
(“Wrongful appropriation is a lesser included offense of the offensce of theft under Section 76 6 401.7).

30



REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT - June 6, 2022

In these instructions, certain words and phrases are used which require definition in

order that you may understand properly the nature of the crime charged, and in order that you

ey apPYthé daw ropentyd theifais beyos dayiind theng) Thedefintions e & fallops) |
“Dwsllifl menns g buridinmbrichigpgnallyodtupied by rpersdrodgingin the
buildingpepletiwistoocbr oot iehe ieetelypebents foreign to us,
BESEENOTIE B J tekiy; forfr dadivkieciebe
under P FSY Tn denial of Constitutional due
proCESS T VENTTCI6%S ProsEeation and “deimi
T FIB R STPVIG RN I "OT i EFBUS S eaties™

open to the public, and the actor is not otherwise licensed or privileged to enter or remain on

the premises or any portion of the premises.??

. S INLD m el
some other legally C r another.30

“Property” means anything of value, including real estate.3!

Unless these instructions give a definition, you should give all words their usual and

ordinary meani§@ L JIECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

2 Utah Code § 76-6-201(
28 Id. at § 76-6-201(4).
29 Tr1 tRWﬂA’){“fQ\

30 Id. at § 76-6-401(3) (2021),

AV S

3114, at § 76- @401(5)
32 CR308, MUJI 2d.

30
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prohibited by law, AND at the time the conduct occurred, the defendant demonstrated a

particular mental state specified by law
as, &We do not understand nor do we consent

" “Conduct” can mean both an “act” or the failure to act when the law requires a person

to these tégroceedlnﬁyOg a aJuElSdlg\_thll

to act. An “act” is a volun movement of the and it caft include spee

established on the record as fore

121 (0 U
e prosecution must prove %t at the time the

1erencaESEUEV.QIDED, Juris, for frandulent,...
e nPAGELORES) A denial. of Constitntional dug.. o
LracessanMaliciops, Brosscution.and.depial
abrights.andyiolation of pumerons statutes”

mental state.

I will instruct you on the specific conduct and mental state that the prosecution must

prove before the deRwEbS@iNBE D

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

30
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REJECTIOM:&RESCISSION
O Fa GRSk Rendofaity Lo € Wi idkedel wna thk persor dddiiseio3 riddhd.id

to:

e in certain condu

a “Waﬁ&emmeslmaerstand nor do we consent
rtathese.proceadings of a jurisdiction
established on-thexecoud as foreign to us,

of SeTT Y TR T TR T AR rvIEnE.

action(®) in denial of Constitutional due
proeessi- Nl ciotasrProsecativrewrd deriitd
gfights and violation of numerous statutes”

e certain circumstances exist relating to the person’s conduct, but the person
consciously disregards the risk and acts anyway; or

» the person’s conduct will cause a particular result, but the person

dMRE"SC
The nature and ext IN’IDNEDE@ it is a gross

deviation from what an ordinary person would do in that situation.

“Conduct” means either an act or an omission.

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

38 CR302A, MUJI 2d.
34 CR303A, MUJI 2d.

35 CRAM A MIITT 24
SNANOULL Sy VIS JL LV
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O Frilehdd Eohirdsnal i brdsedlb prolelseyon a rdasomabletiot it sne? ) 22

defendant acted with a particular mental state. Ordinarily, there is no way that a defendant’s

mental state can be proved directly because no one can tell what another person is thinking. A
as, “We do not understand nor do we consent

defendant’s mental state can be proved indirectly from the surrounding, facts and
amme O HRESE DEOCCCdINES Of 2 jurisdiction,
« SStablished on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial

of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

3 CR213, MUJI 2d.
30



INSTRUCTION NO.

REJECTIONw-RESCISSION
O FA G dans Aental €iteis fob T shndbladYlotivk. Motk kg ity Dpersobaded

something. Motive is not an element of the crimes charged in this case. As a result, the

prosec%t‘or oes not have to prove whﬁhe defendant zited.
as, e do not understand nor do we consent

However, a motive or lack of motive may help you determine if the defendants did what

to these dgrocsedlnggeggﬁ a ‘J]%Il&'llsdlctlon

they are charged with doing. It may also help y t their mental state was at the

.. _established on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial
of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

37 CR214, MUJI 2d.
30
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REJEC RN Rdionfs ISSTON
O I tstbdke Jdur destorlonfl S thdeietdlinatlyoursa BadHarnerd flcdu

Evidence includes:

as, & Srela-nobareerstand nor do we consent
Nothing efseyis Eierse T kneyers’ anclianies stateierits §iid agaraenie dré fiotevidence.
Theigobjéctidnskire fotevibiensgaVy hegal mlings@adcbmbientsof ey jaremotbyidanice
ngrefichig fvericf Johgidefqil the dvidengesas lfhave dffineipt ndre dudmothing
else. Yoy e ibpr(s) A meschethh el €0 gvistitational due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial
of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

38 CR206, MUJI 2d.
30
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REJ E Gl N Blimahadd SITON
O Frded Hog o8 plotedbylavelt of chbiimbtaitiaf e idedce: The otd b€ rbtgredddnd 2

type of evidence as better than the other.
Direct evidence can prove a fact by itself. It usually comes from a witness who perceived
as, “We do not understand nor do we consent

firsthand the fact in question. For example, if a witness testified he logked outside and saw it
om0 thEsE proceedings of a jurisdiction
established on the record as foreign to us,
rerceiveALSELEY. QLD ED Juris. for fraudulent....,
e EHIONES) dn.denialof Constitntional due
JecessinYalicions Prosecntion and.denial..
sfxights.and yiglation.ef. pumerous statutes”
Before you can find the defendants guilty of any charge, there must be enough evidence

- direct, circumstantial, or some of both - to convince you of the defendants” guilt beyond a

e FRERGE TNDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

39 CR210, MUJI 2d.
30



INSTRUCTION NO._____
REJECTIGN:Sedbidi:S CISSTION
O Finfdlding Hidkease fof biflneb b elidehoh felicvabte cab bisdias Ak fote

judgment and common sense. Let me suggest a few things to think about as you weigh each

witness’s testimony:

as, “We do not understand nor do we consent

o How good was the witness’s opportunity to see, hear, or otherwise obserye what the

wifiesstestifisdebant o ceedines of a ﬂ!jlll‘lSdlCthll

e Does the witness have something to gain or lose from this case?

-esgta ;lgelmh@dvm ct:heeiq;w?mﬁlmoi@lgﬁriigne?to us,
e Does the witness hav reason to lie or slant the testimony? '
0 w&ihﬁﬁﬁw@tﬁbmqf oyt tne?TEngt e dhalentor te

inconsistency? If the witness was inconsisten(t‘:was it about something important or

zwtmn{s) in denial of Constitutional due

e How believable’'was the witness’s testimony in light of other evidence presented at trial?

1 diewshevable el tiehiimesy stestifbmmligit of Susemexarientetl e nia |

e  Was there anything about the way the witness testified that made the testimony more o
of mg»ht‘sbﬁ'nﬁ violation of numerous statutes

In deciding whether or not to believe a witness, you may also consider anything else you think

is important.

You do not RE\;S in IaNnIs? I?elieve part and
disbelieve the rest. On the other , if you are convinced thata witness lied, you may

disbelieve anything the witness said. In other words, you may believe all, part, or none of a

witness’s testimony. You may believe many witnesses against one or one withess against many,

In decid]% m QIJQM&HRIEMJ$§!Q§S memory is
perfect. Anyone Q ERQIEDEE&JQemmn]; Eﬂ‘&'lg‘rl[e same event

differently.

REJECTED

40 CR207, MUJI 2d; Utah Code § 78B-1-128 (2008).
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REJEGEkS NSt drenfodd S TON
O B ehralthe dstibo. ofalldbl ehrditerteddt officer-Thd fci it {witbddid 2

employed in law enforcement does not mean that his or her testimony deserves more or less

consideration than that of any other witness. It is up to you to give any witness’ testimony
as, “We do not unﬁerstané nor do we consent

whatever weight you think it deserves.
to these proceedings of a jurisdiction
established on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial

of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

41 CR407, MUJI 2d.
30
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REJECT BN &l CISSION
) Fofeh bt Hetndatdicb ifiedadil hdoinh fistrlction meatga2ofie tninbb dor

you to think about in weighing testimony. Consider those same things in weighing the

defendan timony. Don’t reject the defendant’s testimony merely because he or she is
as, 2‘ e do not un(iersta;ﬁn nor do we consent
accused of a crime. . . . ..
to these proceedings of a jurisdiction
established on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial

of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

42 CR211A, MUJI 2d.

30
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R JResfmplion bthNocehee: Clobing1fserbctiond (O IN
O Frdnb ol e et dlaflitle dordhdb drelhafhei with crimes 14 a2 videncd gl

The law presumes that the defendants are not guilty of the crimes charged. This presumption

persists the prosecution’s evidence convinces you beyond a reasonable doubt that the
as ‘?We (plO not un(ierstan nor do we consent

defendants are guilty. o
fo these proceedings of a jurisdiction
established on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial

of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

43 CR208, MUJI 2d; Utah Code § 76-1-501 (2013).
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INSTRUCTION NO.

REJE Reasbndfiiotoeteiostginstbcisnn S L O N
O Atk B §éu vBidie) ploofobyshdla astnfbte Boubt islptdatibatfeqvel (il 2

firmly convinced of the defendants’ guilt. There are very few things in this world that we know
with abﬁv ertainty, and in criminal cases the law does not require proof that overcomes
2 d

S, e do not understand nor do we consent

every possible doubt. If the evidence leaves you firmly convinced that a defendant is guilty of a

to these.proceetimes of a jurisdiction

crime charged, you must find that ere is a real
gstablished on the record as forcien f9.us,,,
— 815 A1) ED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial

of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

44 CR209, MUJI 2d; State v. Reyes, 2005 UT 33, 937, 116 P.3d 305.
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INSTRUCTION NO.

REJECBoModdbhsidis pllimades [SSTON
O Finfohibingy8irdecistof, do fotEohbidef withi/hubishent collibbtadh dom Ahtdicl

of guilty. Your duty is to decide if the defendants are guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.

I’unish:zn ti not Ievant to whether (tine defendants are guilty or not guilty.
as, do not understand nor do we consent

to these proceedings of a jurisdiction
established on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial
of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

45 CR215, MUJI 2d.
30



INSTRUCTION NO.

REJECTIONSRESCISSION
O Finol Jiofr8omt sl the €yl hddhd §edh four hninds it act offier. Sl 2

discussion should help you reach a unanimous agreement on a verdict. Listen carefully and

each other’s views and keep an open mind about what others have to say. |

respectfully f
as, “YWe do not understand nor do we consent

recommend that you not commit yourselves to a particular verdict before discussing all the

evidence.to these proceedings of a jurisdiction
established on the gu%gll;d as forei n (o us,

ry to reach unanimous agreement, you can do so hone in goo

conscien @ SEHE Y QIDED Juris. for frandulent..... .
+aneASHOR(R) JN denial of Constitutional dug. .
JrecessanMalicions.Lrasesutionand.denial,
SHELights.and. vialation.of mmerons.statntes”
your own.

Because this is a criminal case, every single juror must agree with the verdict before the
defendant can be fo ' guiltyd 1 h rd may not use
oo RESEINDED -
your individual, careful, and conscientious judgment as to whether the evidence presented by

the prosecutor proved each Chal;T‘ beyond a reasonable doubt.

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

46 CR216, MUJI 2d.
30



INSTRUCTION NO.

REJE CGELONS RIS EASSION
O Fafdnl tie Krsldhings fob Folldddlohefyotdl tolhejury Hadile afiperdib ol
appoint someone to serve as the jury foreperson. The foreperson should not dominate the jury’s
dlscusszog\k}t rather should fac111tate e discussion of the evidence and make sure that all

0 not understand nor do we consent

mem%ers of the |ury get the chance to speak, The foreperson s opinions should be given the

to these roceegln so a jurisdiction

same weight as those of other members 0 Once the juty has reached a verdict, the

fore;égﬁnasl?e!gﬁ hed on th gdgeﬁomerag figreblgpofth USs..
2L sels, QJMJA Jurisa for, ,sglgelgam
forme amms;smhmm;nmr gmgmyﬂgﬁ@lmgm
PlesessinMaliciaus Drosscution.and denial.
ofrightsand viclation.ef. numerons. statnies”

make sure that only one blank is marked for each charge.

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

47 CR217, MUJI 2d.
30



Instructions numbered from 1 through given to the Jury this

REJIECTION & RESCISSION

day of

OF OFFER TO CONTRAGI=ecdune 6, 2022

as, “We do not understand %@rﬁg@onsent
to these proceedings of a jurisdiction
established on the record as foreign to us,
of self-VOIDED Juris, for fraudulent
action(s) in denial of Constitutional due
process in Malicious Prosecution and denial

of rights and violation of numerous statutes”

RESCINDED

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

REJECTED

30



TR WIS C PSS PN
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT —une 62022

STATE OF UTAH, VERDICT FORM
Plaintiff,
as, “We do not understand nor do we consent

rauLchkthessproceedings pf a jurisdiction
*ESABTIRhEAon the recordds 161&ten to us,
o §¢1f-VOIDED JuriL,“ T TFitidiilent
acHOm(s): denial af-C.onstitulinnal.diet .,
npbocess.dn-Malicipus Prosecution and denial
of rights andiviolation of numerous statutes”
[0 Guilty

Not guilty.

- “’“ROES@TNDED

Not guilty.

DATED this _____ day of

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

JURY FOREPERSON

REJECTED

30



IN THE@EW%&&?%%@@T gg WOUNTY

STATE OF UTAH, VERDICT FORM
Plaintiff,
as, “We do not understand nor do we consent
sarsadOtheseproceedings of a jurisdiction
*eREABHSHET on the record s ¥6¥&ign to us,
STSEf-VOIDED Juris, for iFriilidtilent
action(shin denial of Constitutionahdeg...
spkocessinMalicipus Prosecution and denial
of vights anduvielation of numerous statutes”
] Guilty

Not guilty.

A““"““RESCINDED

Not guilty.

DATED this_____ day of

REJECTION & RESCISSION
OF OFFER TO CONTRACT

JURY FOREPERSON

REJECTED

30



EXHIBIT “B”
Certified Copy of the Doacket front page ONT.Y | as of XXX

to identify the parties fraudulently listed as “Prosecutor” and “Represented by”.



47TE ZISTRICT COURT - PROVO

COUNTY, IZITARTD OF UTAE

STATE OF UUAE va., PAUL KENXETH TROMAR

ASE NUMBER 2014€286C Sta-e Feiony

sfendanzs PAUL KENNETH CROMAR, BARBARA ANN CROMAR are linked.

1ARGES ‘Aiﬂk“‘ v
Charge 1 - 76-6-202 - BURGLARY - 2nd Degree Felony
Offense Date: April 23, 202C
Location: JTARK COUNTY, UJT
Mandatory Appearance

.'Lo 1
27 .A”qu“ o

Charge 2 - 76-6-404.3 - WRONGFUL APPROPRIATION - 3r:1%' 'gréé% ony
Offense Date: April 23, 2020 '

Location: UTAH COUNTY, OUT

Mandatory Appearance

JRRENT ASSIGNED JUDCGE

Mo T o aME ST e T
(O oL TP TS S UL U BN
- .
ARTIES
* : P e N S
Pirawntlifi - 3TATR OF UTAR

Represerted by: DAVID LEAVITY

Defendant - PAUL KENNETH CROMAR
Represented by: DEFENDER PUBLIC
Represented by: LISA MAXINE ESTRADA
Represented by: M JARED PERKINS

Also Known As - PAUL-KENNETH CROMAR(PAUL KENNETH CROMAR)
OCther Party - EUGENE PAUL RICHARDSON
JFENDANT INFORMATION

Defendant Name: PAUL KENNETH CROMAR
Offense Tracking Number: 63760691

Date of Birtn: May 03, 1858

Jail Booking Number: 15%# 48

Law mnfi =% Al N
LA

cis h e -

Prosecuting Agerncy: UJIAN COUNTY
Agercy Case Number: 20B-2321
Arrest Date: September 24, 2020

Violation Date: 04-23-2020

CCOUNT SUMMARY
Total Revenue Amount Due: 327.58
Amount Paid: 327.58

N



4TH LISTRICT COJRT - PROVO
UTAH COUNTY, STAT:Z OF UTAH

Sirartk OF U0TAE we, BARBARA ANN CROMAR
ASE NUMBER 201402866 State Feiony

3fendants PAUL KENNETH CROMAR, BARBARA AN CROMAR are linked.

e~
N (oo

T iA
IARGES > el
Charge 1 - 76-6-202 - BURGLARY - 2nd Degree Felony
Offense Date: April 23, 2020
Location: UTAH COUNTY, UT 25
, S Aﬂ«1 S
Plea: November 04, 2021 Not Guilty 1T

Mandatory Appearance B 7 C:94f%;7

Charge 2 - 76-6-404.5 - WRONGFUL APPROPRIATION - 3rd Degree Felony
Offense Date: April 23, 202C

Location: UTAH COUNTY, UT

Plea: November 24, 2027 Not Guiluty

Mandatory Appearance

JRRENT ASSIGNED JUDGE
CHRISTINE JOHNSON

ARTIES
Plaintiff - STATE OF JTAH
Represented by: DAVID LEAVITT

Defendant - BARBARA ANN CROMAR
Represented by: DEFENDER PUBLIC
Represented by: LISA MAXINE ESTRADA
Represented by: M JARED PERKINS

Also Known As — BARBARA- ANN CROMAR (BARBARA ANN CROMAR)
Otr-er Party — FJIGENF PAUL RICHARDSOH

IFENDANT INEORMATION

Deferdant Name: BARBARA AMNN CROMAR

Offense Tracking Number: &2760703

Date of Birth: Januazy 286, 19£3

Jail Booking Number: 3984%9

Law Enforcemert Agency: UI'AiH COUNTY SHERIFF

Officer Name: ROBERT WEIDLEIN
Prosecuting Agency: JTAE COUNTY

Agercy Case Number: 20B-2323i-2
rrest Date: September 24, 2020

Violation Date: 04-23-2020

ZCOUNT SUMMARY
Paper Bond Totals Posted: 5,000.00



KEN & BARBARA CROMAR
P.O. Box 942
Pleasant Grove, UT 84062

180 S 100 W
PLEASANT GROVE, UT 84062-6200
(800)275-8777

06/06/2022 05:28 PM

Product Qty Unit Price
Price

Postg Due Invoice $3.97

Type: Short Paid/Other Postage Due

Credit Card Remitted $3.97
Card Name: AMEX
Account #: XXXXXXXXXXX3008
Approval #: 860464
Transaction #: 729
AID: AQ00000025010801 Chip
AL: AMERICAN EXPRESS
PIN: Not Required

AEAKKKKKALEKEEKKE K KKK KKK RKK KK KKK KRR KKK R KK KKK
Every household in the U.S. is now
eligible 1o receive a third set
of 8 free test kits.

Go to www.covidtests.gov
KEKEEKKKEKEKRERAXKKEKKRLKEKAKN AKX KRR RERNX RN

In a hurry? Self-service kiosks offer




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

FOR THE VERIFICATION IS FOR THE TRUE AND CORRECT-COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
OF THE:

DECLARATION [*Affidavit*]: NOTICE of Malicious Prosecution in violations of
Law in Title 18 sections 241 and 242, un-Constitutional BAR attorney
requirement, Destruction of Evidence, Forgery, Obstruction of Justice, withholding
of evidence and denial of Brady material, in probable RICO violations in denial of
Constitutional rights to due process, with Res Defendants’ REJECTION &
RESCISSION of Prosecution’s offer of “Jury Trial”, with offer of court required
witness list, etc., provided in honor by Res Defendants for agreed “Trial by Jury of
Peers”, with NO understanding nor consent to these proceedings,

AS INDICATED BELOW.

DAVID O. LEAVITT (Prosecution Counsel of record)
Utah County Attorney
JARED PERKINS (recused)
Deputy Utah County Attorney
- Criminal Division
100 East Center Street, Suite 2100
Provo Utah 84606 USPS Certified Mail: # 7020 0410 0002 9777 7610

Respectfully,

? ” ..... gy
"-I' o i
}H a / y R 7
k?_@t ;8 o b e ggneg & _to "‘\ Mt“,".., .

A)

PAGI-Kennett; Cromar ? "EXEGUTOR™ Y

c/o 9870 N. Meadows Drim, | b " \
Uial-\ Pnl n'\fy r § : ﬁ- 1* {f}: b]
Cedar Hills, Ay A
Utah state [84062] "-,‘r, ";,,, ,-'o-_.- "

Standing on Land Patent #392
— part and parcel thereof

th
Junc 67, 2022
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Notary Public as JURAT CERTIFICATE

—Utah__ State
—Utah__ County

United States of America
On this June 6. 2022 before me,

a Notary Public, personally appeared Paul-Kenneth: Cromar. & Barbara-Ann: Cromar

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the living man / woman
whose Name is subscribed to the within attached instrument and acknowledged to Me
that he /she executed the same in his authorized capacity, And that by his/her

autograph(s) on the instrument the man/woman executed, the instrument known as

DECLARATION [*Affidavit*]:

NOTICE of Malicious Prosecution in violations of Law in Title 18 sections 241 and 242, un-
Constitutional BAR attorney requirement, Destruction of Evidence, Forgery, Obstruction
of Justice, withholding of evidence and denial of Brady material, in probable RICO
violations in denial of Constitutional rights to due process,
with
Res Defendants’ REJECTION & RESCISSION of Prosecution’s offer of “Jury Trial”, with
offer of court required witness list, etc., provided
in honor by Res Defendants for agreed “Trial by Jury of Peers”, with NO understanding
nor consent to these proceedings

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the lawful laws of

Utah___ state that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

of Notary / Jurat




